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[bookmark: _Toc368026380]---Start of changes---
[bookmark: OLE_LINK2][bookmark: OLE_LINK3]7.6.2	Out-of-band blocking
Out-of-band band blocking is defined for an unwanted CW interfering signal falling more than 15 MHz below or above the UE receive band. For the first 15 MHz below or above the UE receive band the appropriate in-band blocking or adjacent channel selectivity in subclause 7.5.1 and subclause 7.6.1 shall be applied.
For CA configurations including Band 46, out-of-band band blocking is defined for an unwanted CW interfering signal falling more than 60 MHz below or above the UE receive band (see Table 7.6.2.1A-0a). For the first 60 MHz below or above the UE receive band the appropriate in-band blocking or adjacent channel selectivity in subclause 7.5.1A and subclause 7.6.1A shall be applied.
[bookmark: _Toc368026381]7.6.2.1	Minimum requirements
The throughput shall be ≥ 95% of the maximum throughput of the reference measurement channels as specified in Annexes A.2.2, A.2.3 and A.3.2 (with one sided dynamic OCNG Pattern OP.1 FDD/TDD for the DL-signal as described in Annex A.5.1.1/A.5.2.1) with parameters specified in Tables 7.6.2.1-1 and 7.6.2.1-2. For operating bands with an unpaired DL part (as noted in Table 5.5-1), the requirements only apply for carriers assigned in the paired part.


For Table 7.6.2.1-2 in frequency range 1, 2 and 3, up to exceptions are allowed for spurious response frequencies in each assigned frequency channel when measured using a 1MHz step size, where  is the number of resource blocks in the downlink transmission bandwidth configuration (see Figure 5.6-1). For these exceptions the requirements of subclause 7.7 Spurious response are applicable.



For Table 7.6.2.1-2 in frequency range 4, up to exceptions are allowed for spurious response frequencies in each assigned frequency channel when measured using a 1MHz step size, where  is the number of resource blocks in the downlink transmission bandwidth configurations (see Figure 5.6-1) and  is the number of resource blocks allocated in the uplink. For these exceptions the requirements of clause 7.7 spurious response are applicable.
Table 7.6.2.1-1: Out-of-band blocking parameters
	Rx Parameter
	Units 
	Channel bandwidth

	
	
	1.4 MHz 
	3 MHz
	5 MHz
	10 MHz
	15 MHz
	20 MHz

	Power in Transmission Bandwidth Configuration
	dBm
	REFSENS + channel bandwidth specific value below

	
	
	6
	6
	6
	6
	7
	9

	NOTE 1:	The transmitter shall be set to 4dB below PCMAX_L at the minimum uplink configuration specified in Table 7.3.1-2 with PCMAX_L as defined in subclause 6.2.5.
NOTE 2:	Reference measurement channel is specified in Annex A.3.2 with one sided dynamic OCNG Pattern OP.1 FDD/TDD as described in Annex A.5.1.1/A.5.2.
NOTE 3:	The REFSENS power level is specified in Table 7.3.1-1 and Table 7.3.1-1a for two and four antenna ports, respectively. 
NOTE 4:	For DL category M1 UE, the reference sensitivity for category M1 in table 7.3.1E-3 should be used as REFSENS for the power in Transmission Bandwidth Configuration.
NOTE5:	For DL category M1 UE, the parameters for the applicable channel bandwidth apply.



Table 7.6.2.1-2: Out of band blocking
	E-UTRA band
	Parameter
	Units 
	Frequency 

	
	
	
	Range 1
	Range 2
	Range 3
	Range 4

	
	PInterferer
	dBm
	-44
	-30
	-15
	-15

	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42 (NOTE 2), 43 (NOTE 2), 44, 45, 65, 66, 68
	FInterferer (CW)
	MHz
	FDL_low -15 to
FDL_low -60 
	FDL_low -60 to
FDL_low -85 
	FDL_low -85 to 
1 MHz
	-

	
	
	
	FDL_high +15 to
FDL_high + 60 
	FDL_high +60 to
FDL_high +85 
	FDL_high +85 to
+12750 MHz
	-

	2, 5, 12, 17 
	FInterferer
	MHz
	-
	-
	-
	FUL_low - FUL_high
(NOTE 4)

	NOTE 1:	For the UE which supports both Band 11 and Band 21 the out of blocking is FFS. 
NOTE 2:	The power level of the interferer (PInterferer) for Range 3 shall be modified to -20 dBm for FInterferer > 2800 MHz and FInterferer < 4400 MHz.
NOTE 3:	For the UE that supports both Band 4 and Band 66, the out-of-blocking frequency range for Band 4 is defined relative to FDL_low and FDL_high of Band 66.
NOTE 4:	Range 4 requirement does not apply to category M1



[bookmark: _GoBack]---End of changes---
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